

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1334

ANTHONY A. SPANN

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

ISSUE I

THE COURT PROPERLY REJECTED SPANN'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WITH RESPECT TO AN ALIBI DEFENSE, CHALLENGING CO-DEFENDANT PHILMORE'S TESTIMONY WITH PRIOR CONFESSIONS, AND INVESTIGATION OF MITIGATION AND THE WAIVER OF A MITIGATION CASE. (RESTATED).18

ISSUE I(C) AND ISSUE II

COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE THROUGH HIS INVESTIGATION OF MITIGATING FACTORS TO PROPERLY PREPARE THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AND TO ADVISE SPANN ON HIS DECISION TO WAIVE MITIGATION (restated) 60

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbelaez v. State, 889 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 20

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 90

Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) 46

Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 43, 47

Blakely v. Washington, 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) 15

Breedlove v. State, 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 42, 46

Breedlove v. State, 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 37

Buzia v. State, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) 99

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18..... 43

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 21, 36

Damren v. State, 838 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2003) 90

Davis v. State, 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) 20, 21

Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir.), modified on other grounds, 833 F.2d 250 (11th Cir. 1987) 90

Elledge v. State, 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997) 9

Emund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) 15

England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006) 99

Freeman v. State, 858 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2003) 19, 61

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir. 1923) 6, 7

Gamble v. State, 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004) 20

Gorby v. State, 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993) 24, 45

Gore v. State, 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001) 92

<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	10
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	9
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1992)	2
<u>Hutchinson v. State</u> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	24
<u>Hutchinson v. State</u> , 2004 WL 1469327 (Fla. Jul. 1, 2004).....	45
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	39
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	98
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	21
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	43
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) .. 7, 8, 61, 76, 80, 90	
<u>LaMarca v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001)	9
<u>Marquard v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	58
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>Occhione v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	49, 50, 58
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	21
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	5
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	99
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	20, 37
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	46, 47
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2248 (2002)	15
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	37, 92
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	98

<u>Spann v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003) ..	1, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 47, 58, 61, 69, 71, 76, 89, 96
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961) ...	5, 7, 42, 47, 74, 75, 88, 98
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	44
<u>State v. Bolander</u> , 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	49, 50
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	43
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 872 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	98
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..	15, 18, 20-22, 24 30, 36, 38, 42, 47-50, 60-62, 71, 77, 79, 89, 97, 98
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	15
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	9
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Watts v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	43
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	21, 22, 62, 89
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	37
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	22, 62

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)	100
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851	2
